RESOLUTION

To Authorize the City of Alexander City Purchasing Agent to Negotiate and Proceed by Force Account for Bid No. 23-17, Pool Filtration System Repair and Upgrade and to Amend the FY 2023 Capital Budget in an Amount not to Exceed \$80,000.00

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City has let bids for repairs and upgrade to the city's pool filtration system; and

WHEREAS, specifications were submitted and placed on file with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the invitation for bids was advertised on April 19, 2023; and WHEREAS no bids were received; and

WHEREAS, Code of Alabama §39-2-6(b) allows for the awarding authority direct that the work shall be done by force account under its direction and control or, the awarding authority may negotiate for the work through the receipt of informal bids; and

WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation Sportplex has \$40,000.00 in the FY23 Capital Improvement Project Account; and

WHEREAS, it is hereby requested that those funds be reallocated towards this filtration system repair and upgrade.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Alexander City hereby authorizes the city to negotiate and proceed by force account for pool filtration system repairs and upgrades.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Capital Budget be amended \$80,000.00 in order to complete this work.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City that the mayor is hereby authorized to sign any contract or agreements as part of this bid.

ADOPTED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2023.

By: Audrey "Buffy" Colvin, President
Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2023.

By: Stephanie J. Southerland,
City Clerk

APPROVED:

By: Curtis "Woody" Baird,
Mayor

Yeas: TAPLEY, COLVIN, HARDY, E. BROWN, KEEL

Nays: None

Absent: C. BROWN

RESOLUTION BOOK 23-62